## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

SUSPENSION DATE:

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

2020-00028

**128** RECEIVED: 02/24/20 FILED: 02/24/20

and Read1st cover letter

FINAL: 06/19/20

**REOPENED**:

CASE NATURE: Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC

### CASE CODE

Tariffs Transfer / Sale / Purchase / Merger

### UTILITIES:

Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC

#### **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

- 05/26/23 POST CASE: Edward T. Depp Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC Notice of Substitution of Counsel
- 01/05/22 POST CASE: Kathryn A. Eckert Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC First years operations report, with cover letter
- 06/02/21 POST CASE: Kathryn A. Eckert Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC Sixth months operations report with cover letter
- 01/08/21 POST CASE: Katherine K. Yunker Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC First months operations report, with cover letter
- 11/19/20 POST CASE: Katherine K. Yunker Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC Notice of 11-19-20 Acquisition Closings
- 06/19/20 Final Order Entered: 1. Pursuant to KRS 278.020(1)(a), Arcadia Pines, Carriage Park, Marshall Ridge, and Randview are granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide utility service to and for the public. 2. Bluegrass Water's Application of Commission approval of acquisition of certain wastewater systems is granted. 3. The initial rates proposed by Bluegrass Water are approved. 4. Within ten days of completion of the transfer of Arcadia Pines, Carriage Park, Marshall Ridge, and Randview to Bluegrass Water, Bluegrass Water shall notify the Commission in writing of the date that each transfer occurred. 5. One month after the closing of the transaction, Bluegrass Water shall file for each of the acquired systems a report listing discharge quality, number of service interruptions, employee or contractor response times, and any violations or citations for the preceding month. 6. Six months after the closing of the transaction, Bluegrass Water shall file for each of the acquired systems a report listing discharge guality, number of service interruptions. employee or contractor response times, and any violations or citations for preceding month. 7. One year after the closing of the transaction, Bluegrass Water shall file for each of the acquired systems a report listing discharge guality, number of service interruptions, employee or contractor response times, and DOW violations or citations for preceding month.
- 04/20/20 Order Entered: The time in which the Commission shall render its decision on Bluegrass Water's application is extended an additional 60 days from April 23, 2020, to June 23, 2020.
- 04/16/20 Order Entered: 1. Bluegrass Water's motion for confidential treatment of information is granted. 2. Bluegrass Water's request to keep the information identified out of the public record and not be subject to public inspection for five years is granted as to Exhibits A-4, B-4,

C-4, and D-4. 3. Bluegrass Water's request to keep the information identified out of the public record and not be subject to public inspection for five years is denied as to Exhibits A-3, B-3, C-3, and D-3. 4. The designated material in Exhibits A-4, B-4, C-4, and D-4 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for five years, or until further Orders of this Commission.

5. The designated material in Exhibits A-3, B-3, C-3, and D-3 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection until such time as the transactions have closed. Within five days from each of the dates of the closing of the transactions, Bluegrass Water shall submit written notification to the Commission, advising that either the information discussed herein no longer qualifies for confidential treatment or requesting that the information continue to be treated as confidential and demonstrating that the information still falls within the exclusions established in KRS 61.878.

03/02/20 No deficiency letter
02/24/20 Katherine K. Yunker Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC Verified Application for approvals necessary for acquisitions and initial service and related Motion for Confidential Treatment

# DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

02/04/20 Acknowledge Receipt of Filing 02/03/20 Bluegrass Water Utility Company, LLC Notice of Intent for the Proposed Acquisition of Wastewater System Facilities and Subsequent Tariffed Service to Users Served by those Facilities Using Electronic Filing Procedures

Total Number of Cases: 1